"Earnings" consists of income before income taxes and fixed charges. "Fixed charges" consist of interest on indebtedness, amortization of debt
issuance costs and debt discounts and expense and the amount of rental expense on operating leases which management believes is a reasonable
approximation of the interest factor related to rental expenses paid.

S-7

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form 424B3

14

Table of Contents

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, debt and total capitalization as of September 30, 2009 on (1) an actual basis, (2) an
as adjusted basis to reflect the completion of this offering of $   million principal amount of notes and the application of the estimated net
proceeds therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds," as if these events had occurred on September 30, 2009.

You should read this information in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2009 and our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, each of which is incorporated by reference
herein.

At September 30,
2009

(in millions) (unaudited) Actual
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 78 $ 78
Debt (including current maturities):
Borrowings under long-term revolving credit facilities � �
Commercial Paper 281
Borrowings under Canadian short-term revolving
credit facility � �
Capitalized lease obligation 29 29
4.25% Notes due May 2012 8 8
7.34% Notes due May 2014 75 75
6.30% Notes due July 2017 272 272
6.90% Debentures due July 2028 150 150
7.00% Notes due July 2037 250 250
% Notes due December 2014 offered hereby �

Other 3 3

Total debt $ 1,068 $

Total debt less current maturities $ 739 $
Total shareholders' equity $ 1,551 $ 1,551

Total capitalization $ 2,290 $

S-8

Edgar Filing: EQUIFAX INC - Form 424B3

15

Table of Contents

 Description of the notes

The descriptions in this prospectus supplement contain a description of the material terms of the notes and the indenture but do not purport to be
complete. Reference is hereby made to the indenture, the supplemental indenture and the form of note that are or will be filed as exhibits to the
registration statement of which this prospectus supplement forms a part and to the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.

General

We will issue the notes as a series of debt securities under a senior indenture, dated as of June 29, 1998, between us and The Bank of New York